FDB generates its funding through issuance of bonds, with one to seven years maturities and promissory notes of maturities less

than a year

FDB’s asset-liability management committee (alco) includes three (3) members of the Board, and this committee manages the

bank’s liquidity and cost of funds.  “FDB performs a daily cash forecast for the next three months (one quarter) to identify any

probable liquidity stress points.  corollarily, twice in a month, the bank performs a stress-test on its cost of funds to measure any

probable deviation from its forecasted forward rates and cost benchmarks.

since the bank does not have trading activities nor hedge facilities to cushion unexpected liquidity gaps, it retains a policy of

maintaining 3% of its total liability position in liquid assets at all times

Fully aware of maturity mismatched between its assets and liabilities, the bank places a heavy emphasizes on collection efficiency

of its lending units.

 SenSItIVItY analYSIS

 Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk sensitivity due to ± 2.50% fluctuation in weighted average cost of borrowings

 as at June 2009 Increase in Cost of Decrease in Cost of
  funds (+2.50%) funds (-2.50%)
weighted average Borrowing cost (%) 5.62 8.12 3.12

Cost of Borrowing ($)   14,668,517   21,193,658   8,143,376

Profit/(loss) ($)   3,475,840  (3,049,301)   10,000,981

 MarKet rISK
Market Risk is defined as the risk or losses in on and off-balance sheet positions arising from movements in market prices or interest

rates.

the impacts of market risks to FDB are on three dimensions, namely:

• Interest rate movement as it impacts the overall weighted cost of funds;

• As it impacts the interest rate margin; and

• As it changes the value of the earning assets; or putting it in another perspective, as it changes the Value-at-Risk of earning

 assets.

market risk analysis is focused on the contemplated term of borrowing, which is then expressed by the rate offers of the Bond or

[…]

the volatility of market interest rates impacts the value of the bank’s earning assets (also known as value-at-risk).  while loan assets

carry a repricing provision, they are committed for a fixed and long term, thereby making the asset structure immobile for probable

contraction when warranted.

given these conditionalities, the bank forecasts the probable market interest rates and measures its value-at-risk on its assets

under the forecasted conditions.  Historical v-a-r is used to determine the relative depletion of asset value at existing conditions.

Forecasted v-a-r is then computed base on simulated conditions, integrating thereto the other risk variables that would impact the

value at risk.

the value-at-risk is analyzed base on “likelihood to happen” (very low, low, medium, high and very high) and the respective

consequences of each likelihood which is then measured in terms of probable losses (dollar values – quantitative; and reputational

impact - qualitative).

 SenSItIVItY analYSIS

 Market risk
Market risk sensitivity due to ± 2.50% fluctuation in weighted average lending rate

  as at June 2009 Increase in lending  Decrease in lending
  rate (+2.50%) rate   (-2.50%)
weighted average lending rate (%) 8.84 11.34 6.34

Interest Income ($)   39,239,174   50,336,225   28,142,122

Profit/(loss) ($)   3,475,840  14,572,891 (7,621,212)

 operatIonal rISK
Operational Risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from

external events.  This definition includes legal risk but excludes strategic and reputational risk.

the Business & risk services Division, through its portfolio management process & procedure unit develops the policies governing

the operations of the Bank.  the internal audit Department oversees the implementation of these policies and procedures across the

organization.  a more recent development is the application of risk Base audit in contrast with the traditional audit approach where